Designation: B345/B345M − 11
Standard Specification for
Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Seamless Pipe and
Seamless Extruded Tube for Gas and Oil Transmission and
Distribution Piping Systems1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B345/B345M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

Point-to-Plane Technique6 (Withdrawn 2002)6
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)7
E607 Test Method for Atomic Emission Spectrometric
Analysis Aluminum Alloys by the Point to Plane Tech-
nique Nitrogen Atmosphere6 (Withdrawn 2011)7
E716 Practices for Sampling and Sample Preparation of
Aluminum and Aluminum Alloys for Determination of
Chemical Composition by Spectrochemical Analysis6
E1251 Test Method for Analysis of Aluminum and Alumi-
num Alloys by Spark Atomic Emission Spectrometry6
2.3 ANSI Standards:
B2.1 Pipe Threads (except Dryseal)8
B36.10 Wrought Steel and Wrought Iron Pipe8
H35.1 Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alumi-
num2
H35.1M Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for Alumi-
num [Metric]2
H35.2 Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts2
H35.2M Dimensional Tolerances for Aluminum Mill Prod-
ucts2
2.4 American Welding Society Standard:
D 10.7 Recommended Practices for Gas Shielded Arc Weld-
ing of Aluminum and Aluminum-Alloy Pipe9
2.5 Military Standard:
MIL-STD-129 Marking for Shipment and Storage10
2.6 Federal Standard:
Fed. Std. No. 123 Marking for Shipment (Civil Agencies)10
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 extruded seamless pipe—extruded seamless round
tube with standardized sizes of outside diameter and wall
thickness commonly designated by “Nominal Pipe Sizes” and
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) “Schedule
Numbers.”
3.1.2 extruded seamless alclad tube—a composite tube
product composed of an aluminum alloy core having on either
the inside or outside surface a metallurgically bonded alumi-
num or aluminum alloy coating that is anodic to the core, thus
electrolytically protecting the core against corrosion.
4 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.01.
5 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 14.02.
6 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.05.
7 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 01.01.
8 Available from American National Standards Institute, 11 West 42nd Street,
13th Floor, New York, NY 10036.
9 Available from the American Welding Society, 2501 Northwest 7th St., Miami,
FL 33125.
10 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4 Section D,
700 Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094, Attn: NPODS.
TABLE 1 Tensile Property Limits for Extruded Seamless PipeA,B
Alloy Temper
Pipe Size,
in.
Strength, min, ksi [MPa] ElongationC,D
Tensile Yield (0.2 % Offset)
in 2 in. [50 mm] or 4×
Diameter, min, %
in 5 × D
s5.65 œAd
3003 H18 under 1 27.0 [185] 24.0 [165] 4 4
H112 1 and over 14.0 [95] 5.0 [35] 25 22
6061 T6 under 1 38.0 [260] 35.0 [240] 8 ...
1 and over 38.0 [260] 35.0 [240] 10E 9
6063 T6 all 30.0 [205] 25.0 [170] 8 7
6351 T5
T6
all
all
38.0 [260]
42.0 [290]
35.0 [240]

sible subcommittee, significantly different from that of any
other aluminum or aluminum alloy already in the specification.
A2.2.5 For codification purposes, an alloying element is any
element intentionally added for any purpose other than grain
refinement and for which minimum and maximum limits are
specified. Unalloyed aluminum contains a minimum of
99.00 % aluminum.
A2.2.6 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed to the following decimal places:
Less than 0.001 % 0.000X
0.001 to but less than 0.01 % 0.00X
0.01 to but less than 0.10 %
Unalloyed aluminum made by a refining process 0.0XX
Alloys and unalloyed aluminum not made by a refining 0.0X
process 0.10 through 0.55 %
(It is customary to express limits of 0.30 through 0.55 % as
0.X0 or 0.X5.)
0.XX
Over 0.55 % 0.X, X.X, etc.
(except that combined Si + Fe limits for 99.00 % minimum
aluminum must be expressed as 0.XX or 1.XX)
A2.2.7 Standard limits for alloying elements and impurities
are expressed in the following sequence: Silicon; Iron; Copper;
Manganese; Magnesium; Chromium; Nickel; Zinc (Note
A2.1); Titanium; Other Elements, Each; Other Elements, Total;
Aluminum (Note A2.2).
NOTE A2.1—Additional specified elements having limits are inserted in
alphabetical order of their chemical symbols between zinc and titanium, or
are specified in footnotes.
NOTE A2.2—Aluminum is specified as minimum for unalloyed alumi-
num and as a remainder for aluminum alloys.11 The Aluminum Association, 900 19th Street, NW, Washington, DC 20006.
B345/B345M − 11
8
APPENDIX
(Nonmandatory Information)
X1. GENERAL INFORMATION ON MINIMUM TENSILE PROPERTIES OF WELDED MATERIAL
X1.1 Table X1.1 lists the minimum tensile properties of
welded aluminum alloys.
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
This section identifies the principal changes to this standard that have been incorporated since the last issue.
(1) Replaced Practice B597 with Practice B918 in 2.2 and 8.